Total financial liabilities - - - 660,511 660,511

2018
Financial Instruments

Floating
interest

rate
$

Fixed interest
rate maturing

in 1 year or less
$

Fixed interest
rate maturing

between 1 and
2 years

$

Non-interest
bearing

$

Total
$

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate

%

(i) Financial assets

Available cash on hand 1,912,527 7,014,097 - 6,099,495 15,026,119 2.31%

Restricted cash 195,000 - - 153,889 348,889 2.51%

Total financial assets 2,107,527 7,014,097 - 6,253,384 15,375,008

(ii) Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables - - - 546,786 546,786

Total financial liabilities - - - 546,786 546,786

37

Net Fair Values

The net fair value of financial assets and liabilities approximate carrying values due to their short term nature.

Sensitivity Analysis – Interest Rate Risk

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date. This sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the effect on the current period results and equity which could result from a change in interest rates.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

30 June 2019
$

30 June 2018
$

Change in loss:

Increase by 1% (82,890) (16,739)

Decrease by 1% 82,890 16,739

Change in equity:

Increase by 1% 160,285 247,932

Decrease by 1% (160,285) (247,932)

Foreign exchange risk

Exposure

The Group holds foreign currency cash in Euro, US Dollar and Swedish Krona to operate in Finland, Sweden and the United States. It
also has foreign currency receivables and payables in these countries which are exposed to foreign currency fluctuations. The Group
manages its foreign exchange risk and exposure by purchasing foreign currency for the following budget year and reviews forecasted
exchange rates by various banks on a monthly basis. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting year,
expressed in Australian dollar, was as follows:

[…]

NOTE 2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Amounts recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive income

During the year ended, the following foreign-exchange related amounts were recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive
income:

39

Price risk

Exposure

The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the statement of
financial position as investments (see note 8). The Group’s investment is publicly traded on the Australian Stock Exchange (“ASX”).

The Group is not currently exposed to commodity price risk.

Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the investment’s share price on the Group’s equity and post-tax
loss for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the investment’s share price had increased or decreased by 10% with
all other variables held constant, and that the Group’s equity instrument moved in line with the indexes.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

Impact on post
tax loss

Impact on post
tax loss

Impact on other
components of equity

Impact on other
components of equity

2019 2018 2019 2018

$ $ $ $

TSXV index – increase 10% - - - 91,086

TSXV index – decrease (10%) - - - (91,086)

ASX index – increase 10% - - 187,500 740,000

ASX index – decrease (10%) - - (187,500) (740,000)

There would be no impact on post tax loss as the Group does not recognise any financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.
Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/(losses) on equity securities classified as investments. As the
fair value of investments would still be above cost, no impairment loss would be recognised in profit or loss as a result of the decrease
in the index.

Amounts recognised in statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

The amounts recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive income in relation to the investments held by the Group are